AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
Wayne Fire Hall
June 2, 2020

1. Call the Meeting to Order — 5:30 p.m.

Anyone desiring to view the Open Meetings Act may do so. The document is available for public
inspection and is located on the southwest wall of the Council Chambers as well as on the City of
Wayne website at cityofwayne.org/8/Government.

Citizens have the right under the Open Meetings Act to attend all meetings of public bodies.
Pursuant to the Governor’s Executive Order No. 20-03, this meeting will be held by
video/telephone conference. Members of the public may attend this meeting electronically.

Please join this meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone by going to the City of
Wayne website at cityofwayne.org.

The City Council may go into closed session to discuss certain agenda items to protect the public
interest or to prevent the needless injury to the reputation of an individual and if such individual
has not requested a public hearing.

2. Approval of Minutes — May 19, 2020

3. Approval of Claims

4. Update on COVID-19 Pandemic
5. Update and possible action on opening City Services (e.g. bathrooms, rental facilities, CAC, pool)

6. Public Hearing: Regarding a Reuse Plan for the City of Wayne Economic
Development Revolving Loan Funds (Advertised Time: 5:30 p.m.)

Background: The City of Wayne has had a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
Economic Development Revolving Loan Fund (RLF) for many years. The final loan was
approved in March 2020, using the last of the funds in the account.

The Nebraska Department of Economic Development, following directions from Housing and
Urban Development (HUD), have requested that local RLF’s be discontinued and sub-grant
funds to designated non-profit development organizations (NDO) to de-federalize CDBG
funds in the local communities. This is being done as an amendment to the current RLF
guidelines to discontinue the RLF.

Jeff Christensen, Business Loan Specialist with the Northeast Nebraska Economic
Development will be available for questions, should you have any.

7. Resolution 2020-28:  Approving Amendment to Wayne Revolving Loan Fund Guidelines




10.

11.

12.

Ordinance 2020-9: Approving the vacating of an alley located in the City of Wayne,
Wayne County, Nebraska, described as the North-South Alley lying
between Lots 3 and 4, Taylor & Wachob’s Addition to the City of
Wayne, Wayne County, Nebraska — Scot Saul

Background: Scot would like to construct a new garage. His situation is similar to Chad
Hoeppner’s from the last meeting. Like Chad, he has the following options:

1) Reduce the width of his garage;

2) Request to amend the zoning text for all R Districts to reduce the side yard setback for
detached accessory structures in the rear yard to 1 foot instead of 3 feet; or

3) Request the City to vacate the alley while maintaining a permanent easement for the
storm sewer and other utilities. This will give Scot an additional 8 feet and thus, he will
have adequate footage between the house and the alley.

Staff's recommendation to Scot was that he pursue Option 3, as it has the least impact on
anyone else within the neighborhood or the City. Scot is also requesting that the three
readings of the ordinance be waived.

Action on Change Order No. 2 in the amount of $12,398.00 (to add a 6 service line for Todd
Luedeke) to Rutjens Construction, Inc., for the “2019 Water
Transmission Main Project” — Roger Protzman, JEO Consulting

Group, Inc.

Background: Todd Luedeke would like to put in a 6” tie from the new water main, including
the bore under the road. The engineer on the project has prepared a Change Order for your
consideration with a cost of $12,398.00 to add this 6” service line. Mr. Luedeke has been
advised that he is responsible for the cost. He is willing to pay one-half of the amount now to
the City and the remaining one-half when the project is completed.

Resolution 2020-29:  Regarding the risk of exposure to COVID-19 through the use of
municipal property for sports or recreational activities

Background: There have been multiple calls with the League of Nebraska Municipalities
(along with their outside legal counsel) discussing how sports could resume safely in our
communities and limiting our liability regarding the COVID 19 pandemic. Amy Miller has
been on these calls and in discussions with the ball associations to protect the City and still
allow ball to be played this summer. Staff recommendation is to approve this Resolution.
Associations will sign an addendum to their current Memorandums of Understanding, as well
as have all participants of their ball programs sign agreements acknowledging the inherent
risks to the COVID 19 virus. One major change to the previously signed MOU'’s is that staff
is advising that the City waives the license fee for 2020 (this fee would again be collected
annually for the remaining term of the MOU through 2022).

Resolution 2020-30:  Adopting City Administrator Employment Agreement

Adjourn
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fﬁ% City of Wayne, NE
WAYNE
NEBRASKA

Vendor

ACE HARDWARE & HOME
AMERICAN BROADBAND NE COMM
AMERICAN UNDERGROUND SUPPLY, LLC
ARCADIAN MARKSMANSHIP CLUB
BLACK HILLS ENERGY
BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING

BOK FINANCIAL

BROWN PLUMBING

CITY EMPLOYEE

CITY EMPLOYEE

CITY OF WAYNE

CORE & MAIN LP

EAKES OFFICE PLUS
EASYPERMIT POSTAGE

ELLIS HOME SERVICES

FLOOR MAINTENANCE

GERHOLD CONCRETE CO INC.
GILL HAULING, INC
GROSSENBURG IMPLEMENT INC
HELENA AGRI-ENTERPRISES, LLC
HILAND DAIRY

HOA SOLUTIONS,

LOEWENSTEIN, DAVID
MERCHANT JOB TRAINING
MONAHAN, PHILLIP

QHA CLEANING LLC

QUALITY FOOD CENTER

SIOUX CITY JOURNAL

STADIUM SPORTING GOODS
STAPLES, INC

STATE NEBRASKA BANK & TRUST
STATE NEBRASKA BANK & TRUST
THRASHER

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES
WESTERN AREA POWER ADMIN
WIGMAN COMPANY

WRIEDT, RONALD

Council Approval Listing
Payment Date Range: 05/28/2020 - 06/01/2020

Payable Description

TOOLS/PAINT

TELEPHONE CHARGES/FIBER LINE LEASE
KEY WRENCHES

RANGE DUES

GAS BILLS

AUDIO BOOKS

HIGHWAY ALLOCATION BONDS 2019
VENT FAN

VISION REIMBURSEMENT

VISION REIMBURSEMENT

UTILITY REFUNDS

REMOTE WIRE

COPY CHARGES

POSTAGE ON UTILITY BILLS

TOILET REPAIR

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES/BOWLS/CUPS
CONCRETE

SANITATION SERVICE
TOGGLE/JUMPER/BLADE/BAR/OIL
PRAMITOL

SENIOR CENTER FOOD SERVICE
SCADA RETAINER

PUBLIC ART

BOOKS

FIRE SERVICE TRAINING INSTITUTE
JANITORIAL CLEANING SERVICE
COFFEE

SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL
SHIRTS/EMBROIDERY

OFFICE SUPPLIES

SERIES 2019 GO INTEREST/PRINCIPAL
ELECTRIC REVENUE SERIES 2012
BUILDING PERMIT DEPOSIT REFUND
SIGNATURE FEE

ELECTRICITY

TOILET REPAIR KITS

FIRE SERVICE TRAINING INSTITUTE

Payment Total

197.156
2,522.55
75.46
105.50
202.66
305.45
238,220.21
688.90
115.60
11.00
3,060.33
330.00
316.73
869.92
135.58
411.68
1,458.00
261.25
117.31
180.00
143.14
6,066.79
5,916.00
550.00
50.00
1,375.00
21.90
243.00
115.00
185.22
87,808.75
163,415.00
500.00
138.00
15,721.26
499.23
50.00
532,383.57
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